

09-5172-cv; 10-992-cv

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

ASSOCIATION OF COMMUNITY ORGANIZATIONS FOR REFORM NOW;
ACORN INSTITUTE; NEW YORK ACORN HOUSING COMPANY, INC.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; SHAUN DONOVAN, Secretary of Housing
and Urban Development; PETER ORSZAG, Director of the Office of Management
and Budget; TIMOTHY R. GEITHNER, Secretary of the Treasury; LISA P.
JACKSON, Administrator of the Environmental Protection Agency; GARY
LOCKE, Secretary of Commerce; ROBERT GATES, Secretary of Defense,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal From The United States District Court
For the Eastern District of New York

BRIEF FOR THE APPELLANTS

[Counsel listed on following page]

COUNSEL FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

TONY WEST

Assistant Attorney General

BENTON J. CAMPBELL

United States Attorney

MARK B. STERN

(202) 514-5089

MICHAEL S. RAAB

(202) 514-4053

BENJAMIN S. KINGSLEY

(202) 353-8253

HELEN L. GILBERT

(202) 514-4826

Attorneys, Appellate Staff

Civil Division, Room 7261

Department of Justice

950 Pennsylvania Ave., NW

Washington, D.C. 20530

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
I. Factual Background	3
II. Statutory Background	8
III. Prior Proceedings	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW	16
ARGUMENT	16
I. The Provisions In The Appropriations Acts That Prohibit Distribution Of Federal Funds To Plaintiffs Are Not Unconstitutional Bills of Attainder	16
A. The District Court’s Ruling Expands the Scope of the Bill of Attainder Clause’s Restriction on Legislative Punishment Beyond that Recognized by the Supreme Court	18
B. The Provisions In the Appropriations Acts Serve A Legitimate, Non-Punitive Legislative Purpose	23
C. The Legislative History Does Not Cast Doubt On the Legitimate Prospective Purpose of the Funding Restrictions in the Appropriations Acts	33

II. Plaintiffs Would, In Any Event, Lack Standing To Sue the Secretary of Defense and the Director of the Office of Management and Budget	35
CONCLUSION	37
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<u>ACORN v. United States</u> , 662 F. Supp. 2d 285 (E.D.N.Y. 2009)	2
<u>Ascencio-Rodriguez v. Holder</u> , 595 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2010)	16
<u>Association for Community Reform Now v. United States</u> , __ F. Supp. 2d __, 2010 WL 809960 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 10, 2010)	2
<u>Atonio v. Wards Cove Packing Co.</u> , 10 F.3d 1485 (9th Cir. 1993)	29
<u>BellSouth Corp. v. FCC</u> , 162 F.3d 678 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	18, 21
<u>Butler v. Apfel</u> , 144 F.3d 622 (9th Cir. 1998)	34
<u>Consolidated Edison Co. v. Pataki</u> , 292 F.3d 338 (2d Cir. 2002)	15, 21, 30, 31, 34
<u>Cummings v. Missouri</u> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 277 (1866)	17, 19, 29
<u>DeVeau v. Braisted</u> , 363 U.S. 144 (1960)	23
<u>First Nat'l Bank v. Bellotti</u> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	20
<u>Flemming v. Nestor</u> , 363 U.S. 603 (1960)	18, 29, 33
<u>Foretich v. United States</u> , 351 F.3d 1198 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	32

<u>Ex parte Garland</u> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 333 (1866)	17, 19
<u>Hawker v. New York</u> , 170 U.S. 189 (1898)	23, 29
<u>Kickham Hanley P.C. v. Kodak Ret. Income Plan</u> , 558 F.3d 204 (2d Cir. 2009)	16
<u>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</u> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	36
<u>Navegar, Inc. v. United States</u> , 192 F.3d 1050 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	22
<u>Nixon v. Admin'r of Gen. Servs.</u> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977)	14, 16, 18, 22, 27, 28
<u>Pierce v. Carskadon</u> , 83 U.S. (16 Wall.) 234 (1872)	17, 19, 20
<u>Reynolds v. Giuliani</u> , 506 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2007)	16
<u>Sabri v. United States</u> , 541 U.S. 600 (2004)	24
<u>SeaRiver Mar. Fin. Holdings Inc. v. Mineta</u> , 309 F.3d 662 (9th Cir. 2002)	23
<u>Selective Serv. Sys. v. Minn. Pub. Interest Research Group</u> , 468 U.S. 841 (1984)	16, 17, 18, 33
<u>Sprint Spectrum LP v. Conn. Siting Council</u> , 274 F.3d 674 (2d Cir. 2001)	16
<u>United States v. Brown</u> , 381 U.S. 437 (1965)	14, 17, 18, 22

<u>United States v. Lovett</u> , 328 U.S. 303 (1946)	17, 18, 19, 20, 22, 30
<u>United States v. O'Brien</u> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968)	34
<u>United States v. White</u> , 322 U.S. 694 (1944)	20
Constitution:	
U.S. Const., art. I, § 9, cl. 3	16
Statutes:	
28 U.S.C. § 1291	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 2201	1
Pub. L. No. 111-68, 123 Stat. 2023 (2009)	2, 8
Pub. L. No. 111-88, 123 Stat. 2904 (2009)	9, 10, 36
Pub. L. No. 111-117, 123 Stat. 3034 (2009)	7, 9, 10, 11, 31, 35
Pub. L. No. 111-118, 123 Stat. 3409 (2009)	10
Legislative Materials:	
155 Cong. Rec. H9970 (daily ed. Sep. 25, 2009)	5
155 Cong. Rec. S9314 (daily ed. Sept. 14, 2009)	34
155 Cong. Rec. S9517 (daily ed. Sept. 17, 2009)	34
155 Cong. Rec. S11313 (daily ed. Nov. 10, 2009)	34

Other Authorities:

Ian Urbina, Acorn on Brink of Bankruptcy, Officials Say,
N.Y. Times, Mar. 19, 2010; available at
<http://www.nytimes.com/2010/03/20/us/politics/20acorn.html> 21, 24
